
AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN: 

ADOPTED: REJECTED: STRICKEN: 

INTRODUCED: June 24, 2024 

AN ORDINANCE No. 2024-173 

To authorize the Chief Administrative Officer, for and on behalf of the City of Richmond, to 
execute a First Amendment to Grant Contract between the City of Richmond and The Salvation 
Army for the purpose of modifying the City’s payment obligation of grant funds to The Salvation 
Army for the operations of an inclement weather shelter and year-round emergency shelter located 
at 1900 Chamberlayne Avenue. 3rd District 

Patron – Mayor Stoney 

Approved as to form and legality 
by the City Attorney 

PUBLIC HEARING: JULY 22 2024  AT 6 P.M. 

THE CITY OF RICHMOND HEREBY ORDAINS: 

§ 1. That the Chief Administrative Officer, for and on behalf of the City of Richmond,

be and is hereby authorized to execute a First Amendment to Grant Contract between the City of 

Richmond and The Salvation Army for the purpose of modifying the City’s payment obligation of 

grant funds to The Salvation Army for the operations of an inclement weather shelter and year-

round emergency shelter located at 1900 Chamberlayne Avenue. The First Amendment to Grant 

Contract shall be approved as to form by the City Attorney and shall be substantially in the form 

of the document attached to this ordinance. 



2 
 

§ 2. This ordinance shall be in force and effect upon adoption.  

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
_________________________ 
CITY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE 

 



Master

City of Richmond 900 East Broad Street

2nd Floor of City Hall

Richmond, VA 23219

www.rva.gov

File Number: Admin-2024-0557

File ID: Type: Status: Admin-2024-0557 Request for Ordinance or 

Resolution

Regular Agenda

2Version: Reference: In Control: City Clerk Waiting 

Room

05/30/2024File Created: Department: Cost: 

Final Action: Subject: 

Title: 

Internal Notes: 

Code Sections: Agenda Date: 06/24/2024

Indexes: Agenda Number: 

Patron(s): Enactment Date: 

Admin-2024-0557 Henrico County_Salvation Army 

Shelter Letter_4.26.24.pdf, Admin-2024-0557 

Salvation Army Grant Contract - Fully Executed.pdf, 

Admin-2024-0557 Grant Contract_First Amendment 

to Grant Contract_TSA signed, Admin-2024-0557 

WD - Agmt Salvation Army - 1st Amend Grant 

Contract AATF, Admin-2024-0557 AATF Salvation 

Army THQ Revised First Amendment to Grant 

Contract

Attachments: Enactment Number: 

Introduction Date: Contact: 

Effective Date: Drafter: 

Related Files: 

Approval History

Action DateVersion Seq # Due DateActionApprover

2 Traci DeShazor 1 6/17/20246/14/2024 Approve

2 Meghan Brown 2 6/17/20246/17/2024 Approve

2 Sheila White 3 6/18/20246/17/2024 Approve

2 Cynthia Osborne   - FYI 4 6/17/2024 Notified - FYI

2 Sabrina Joy-Hogg 5 6/18/20246/17/2024 Approve

2 Jeff Gray 6 6/19/20246/18/2024 Approve

2 Lincoln Saunders 7 6/26/20246/18/2024 Approve

2 Mayor Stoney 8 7/2/20246/18/2024 Approve

Page 1City of Richmond Printed on 6/18/2024

By City Attorney at 11:50 am, Jun 20, 2024



Master Continued (Admin-2024-0557)

History of Legislative File     

Action:  Result: Return 

Date:  

Due Date: Sent To:  Date:  Acting Body:  Ver-

sion: 

Page 2City of Richmond Printed on 6/18/2024



Master Continued (Admin-2024-0557)

Text of Legislative File Admin-2024-0557

City of Richmond
Intracity Correspondence

O&R Transmittal 

DATE: Wednesday, May 8, 2024

TO:  The Honorable Members of City Council

THROUGH: The Honorable Levar M. Stoney, Mayor

THROUGH: J.E. Lincoln Saunders, Chief Administrative Officer

THROUGH: Sabrina Joy-Hogg, DCAO for Finance and Administration

THROUGH: Sheila White, Director of Finance

THROUGH: Meghan Brown, Acting Director of Budget and Strategic Planning

THROUGH: Traci J. DeShazor, DCAO for Human Services

FROM: J.D. Ratliff, Human Services, Policy Advisor 

RE: To authorize the Chief Administrative Officer to execute a First Amendment to 

Grant Contract between the City of Richmond and The Salvation Army.

ORD. OR RES. No.

PURPOSE:  To authorize the Chief Administrative Officer to execute a First Amendment to 

Grant Contract between the City of Richmond and The Salvation Army for the purpose of 

adjusting the City’s payment obligation of grant funds to reflect contributions received by The 

Salvation Army from other localities.

BACKGROUND:   In April of 2023 Mayor Levar Stoney and City Council declared a housing 

crisis in the City of Richmond.  Emergency shelters for persons without housing serve as a safety 

net of last resort for this vulnerable population. In the Strategic Plan to End Homelessness 

2020-2030, the City identified a 150 bed shortage in year-round emergency shelter beds. The 

Salvation Army, a member of the Greater Richmond Continuum of Care (GRCoC), agreed to 

help in expanding capacity to serve more single adults experiencing homelessness. Further, 

Salvation Army agreed to provide services and a permanent location for inclement weather 

shelter (IWS) at a building owned by them at 1900 Chamberlayne Ave.  

On February 12, 2024, City Council approved ordinance 2024-031 which authorized the Chief 

Administrative Officer to execute a Grant Contract between the City of Richmond and The 

Salvation Army for the purpose of providing grant funds for the operations of an inclement 

weather shelter and year-round emergency shelter to be located at 1900 Chamberlayne Avenue. 

Page 3City of Richmond Printed on 6/18/2024



Master Continued (Admin-2024-0557)

The initial term of this Grant Contract began on April 16, 2024, and expires on June 30, 2025.  

Subsequently, as part of the regional effort to combat homelessness and support emergency 

housing programs, the Henrico County Board of Supervisors, through their adoption of 

Resolution 138-24 on April 23, 2024, agreed to provide a donation $565,933 to The Salvation 

Army. This investment will cover 25% of the City’s contract costs for the recent expansion of 

emergency shelter capacity for persons experiencing homelessness. 

This ordinance will authorize the CAO to sign an amendment to the contract to reflect the 

reduction in the City’s obligations. Once executed the City will only be obligated to pay the 

difference between the initial contract cost and the funding received from other localities in the 

Greater Richmond Continuum of Care. The FY25 budget proposed by the Mayor and adopted by 

City Council reflects this reduction of $565,933, based on the commitment Henrico County 

made to pay 25%. 

As planned, The Salvation Army will continue to provide 50 emergency shelter beds year-round 

to single men, prioritized and placed through the region’s coordinated entry system. They will 

also provide 100 inclement weather shelter beds for single men and women between November 

16, 2024, and April 15, 2025, and up to 30 additional days of extreme weather other times of the 

year. Access to the inclement weather shelter beds is walk-up, first-come first serve. 

COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT: N/A

STRATEGIC INITIATIVES AND OTHER GOVERNMENTAL: RES. 2023-R019, which 

was adopted 4/10/23, declared a housing crisis; Strategic Plan to End Homeless 2020-2030: 

Finalized May 8, 2020.

FISCAL IMPACT: N/A

DESIRED EFFECTIVE DATE:  Upon adoption

REQUESTED INTRODUCTION DATE:  June 24, 2024

CITY COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING DATE:  July 22, 2024

REQUESTED AGENDA:  Consent

RECOMMENDED COUNCIL COMMITTEE:  Education and Human Services

AFFECTED AGENCIES:  Budget and Strategic Planning, Finance, Human Services, Housing 

and Community Development

RELATIONSHIP TO EXISTING ORD. OR RES.:  Ordinance 2024-031

ATTACHMENTS:  First Amendment to Grant Contract, Henrico County Correspondence to 

The Salvation Army, The Salvation Army Grant Contract

Page 4City of Richmond Printed on 6/18/2024



Master Continued (Admin-2024-0557)

STAFF:  Stephen Harms, Senior Policy Advisor - Office of Chief Administrative Officer, 

646-0043

J.D. Ratliff, Policy Advisor - Office of Human Services, 646-6056

Page 5City of Richmond Printed on 6/18/2024



1 
 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO  
GRANT CONTRACT  

 
This First Amendment (“First Amendment”) to Grant Contract is made by and between the 

City of Richmond, Virginia, a municipal corporation and political subdivision of the 
Commonwealth of Virginia (“City”) and The Salvation Army, a Georgia not for profit corporation 
(“Recipient”) and is effective as of this ____ day of May, 2024.   

 
RECITALS  

 
A. The City and Recipient are parties to that certain Grant Contract dated April 16, 

2024 (the “Grant Contract”). 
 
B. The City and Recipient desire to amend the Grant Contract in accordance with the 

terms and conditions set forth herein. 
 
C. Unless otherwise defined herein, all capitalized terms used in this First 

Amendment shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Grant Contract. 
 

AMENDMENT: 
 

In consideration of the covenants and conditions herein set forth, the receipt and sufficiency 
of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties do hereby amend the Grant Contract as follows: 

 
1. Payments by Other Counties.  The parties hereby add a section 20 to the Grant 

Contract as follows: 
 

20. Payment by Other Counties. Notwithstanding any other provision 
contained in this Contract, the amount of the Grant Funds and the City’s 
obligation to pay such Grant Funds will be reduced by the amount of any 
payments received by Recipient from any County in the Greater Richmond 
Continuum of Care. Recipient shall notify the City in writing within ten 
days of receipt of any such payment and the reduction in the City’s payment 
of Grant Funds will be applied to the first quarterly payment due following 
the City’s receipt of such notice. Should Recipient fail to provide such 
notice to the City and the City pays the full amount of the quarterly payment 
unreduced by the payment of any County in the Greater Richmond 
Continuum of Care, Recipient shall repay to the City the funds by which the 
City’s quarterly payment should have been reduced. This Section 20 will 
survive expiration of this Contract. 

 
2. Limited Amendment. Except as specifically modified in this First Amendment, all 

other provisions of the Grant Contract remain the same.  If any of the terms of this First 
Amendment conflict with the Grant Contract, the terms of this First Amendment shall control. 
 

3. Counterparts. A facsimile or electronically mailed “PDF” or similar type 



2 
 

electronic copy of a duly executed counterpart of this First Amendment shall be sufficient to 
evidence the binding agreement of the terms of this First Amendment. 

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW] 



3 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment:  
 

THE CITY OF RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 
 
By: ____________________________ (SEAL) 
Name: J. E. Lincoln Saunders 
Title: Chief Administrative Officer 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM 
 
By: ____________________________________ 
   Deputy City Attorney 
 
 
THE SALVATION ARMY, a Georgia not for profit 
corporation 

 
By: ____________________________ (SEAL) 
Name: _________________________________ 
Title: ___________________________________  

 
  






























































































